fully mitigates all SEPA and development regulation-based traffic mitigation, traffic
impact fee and traffic concurrency requirements for the Costco Project and overall
Development.  The MCFA is part of this Agreement and is approved pursuant to RCW
36.70B.170 through 36.70B.210.  Costco shall pay for the first TWO MILLION EIGHT
HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 U.S. DOLLARS ($2,800,000.00) of the costs of
construction for portions of the Offsite Improvements (for streets and roads) as an offset
against the amount of Transportation Mitigation, Impact Fees otherwise due pursuant to
LSMC 14.112.090 as described in the MCFA.  No additional traffic fees or traffic

[...]

Reimbursement Obligation table attached hereto as Exhibit E-1 multiplied times the invoiced, 
reasonable and actual Design and Construction Costs paid by Costco for the applicable 
component of Offsite Improvements PROVIDED, the City shall receive credit for payment of 
the first Two Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,800,000.00) otherwise due Costco 
consistent with Costco’s payment obligation in lieu of Transportation Mitigation Impact Fees set 
forth in section 10 of the Development Agreement. The City is entering into the Development 
Agreement.  The City is entering into the Development Agreement, including this MCFA as a